the sale and purchase of shares in the Company and the possible mandatory unconditional cash
offer by Optima Capital Limited on behalf of the Offeror to acquire all the issued shares of the
Company (other than those already owned or agreed to be acquired by the Offeror and parties
acting in concert with it). Capitalised terms used herein have the same meanings as defined in
the Composite Document unless the context otherwise requires.

COMPLETION OF THE SALE AND PURCHASE OF THE SALE SHARES

The Offeror and the Company (as informed by the Vendors and the Guarantors) announce
that Completion took place on 7 September 2015. Pursuant to the Agreement, the Offeror
acquired a total of 226,140,000 Sale Shares from the Vendors and the Guarantors for a total
Consideration of HK$319,988,100 (equivalent to HK$1.415 per Sale Share).

– 3 –

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii)
immediately after Completion and as at the date of this joint announcement are set out below:

(i) Immediately
before Completion

(ii) Immediately after
Completion and
as at the date of

this joint announcement
Number of

Shares %
Number of

 Shares %

The Offeror and parties
acting in concert with it
(Note 1) 376,000 0.11 226,516,000 65.11

The Vendors, the Guarantors
and parties acting in
concert with any of them
(Note 2) 235,028,000 67.55 8,888,000 2.55

235,404,000 67.66 235,404,000 67.66
Other Shareholders 112,500,000 32.34 112,500,000 32.34

Total 347,904,000 100.00 347,904,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Immediately before Completion, 376,000 Shares were held by Mr. Pong, the sole beneficial owner and
a director of the Offeror. Immediately after Completion and as at the date of this joint announcement,
the 226,516,000 Shares comprise 376,000 Shares held by Mr. Pong and 226,140,000 Shares held by the
Offeror.

2. Immediately before Completion, the 235,028,000 Shares comprised the following:

(i) 16,184,000 Shares held by Mr. Edwin Chan (an executive Director, the Chairman and the Chief
Executive Officer of the Company), 1,500,000 Shares held by Ms. Li Shuk Han (the spouse of Mr.
Edwin Chan) and 47,727,352 Shares held by Leopark Worldwide (a company wholly owned by Mr.
Edwin Chan);

(ii) 33,280,000 Shares held by Mr. Stanley Chan (an executive Director and the Vice Chairman of
the Company) and 47,727,352 Shares held by New Paramount, a company wholly owned by Mr.
Stanley Chan;

(iii) 8,700,000 Shares held by Ms. Rebecca Chan (an executive Director) and 39,204,648 Shares held by